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Whereas, M/s BND Yaat Ship Management Pvt. Ltd [hereinafier to be referred as
“RPS agency”] was issued with Recruitment & Placement Service License bearing No. RPSL-
MUM-162207 valid from 20.02.2024 to 20.02.2029 by the Director, Seamen’s Employment
Office, Mumbai pursuant to the provisions of the Merchant Shipping (Recruitment and

Placement of Seafarers) Rules, 2016.

2. And whereas, various violations were noted / complaints received against M/s BND Yaat
Ship Management Pvt. Ltd by Director, Seamen’s Employment Office, Mumbeai, details of which

are appended below:

2l Whereas, the seafarer Mr. Mohd Azim Azam Shaikh submitted complaint regarding
payment of service charge to the RPS agency, which is in violation of Rule 5 (1) (i) of M.S. (R &
P.S) Rules, 2016.

i) Whereas, Form | was generated in r/o seafarer Mr. Azaz Ahamad and he was not placed
in the vessel & payment of Service charge to the RPS, which is in violation of Rule 5(1) (q) & 5
(1) (i) of M.S. (R.& P.S) Rules, 2016.

2.3 Complaint received from Mr. Raman Kumar regarding their unethical and potentially
illegal practices involving the submission and subsequent cancellation of Form 1 on the e-

Migrate system by the RPS company.



2.4 DGS E-Gov Cell forwarded the list of the RPS agency who have recruited significant
number of seafarers within a shot duration wherein it is observed that RPScompany emigrated

267 seafarers on various vessels.

2.0 Grievances also reported by Mr. Lokendra Singh (INDoS No. 23ZM0893) and Mr.
Harendra Kumar (INDoS No. 24ZN1594) stating that the RPS company generated their Form|

and has not settled their due wages till date.

o And whereas, all the afore-stated issues were taken up with the concern RPS agency

wherein no satisfactory response was received from RPS agency in any of the issue.

3.1 And whereas, a show cause notice under Rule 12(1) of M.S. (R&PS) Rules, 2016 was
issued to RPS agency vide this office letter No. MMDMUM-14011(15)/43/2024-SEO/1261/2024
dated 18.10.2024 for the observed violations of Rules 5(1) (q) & 5 (1) (i) of Merchant Shipping
(Recruitment and Placement of Seafarers) Rules, 2016 with regard to issues stated at para 2.1

and 2.2 above.

4. And whereas, no satisfactory response was received from RPS agency against the show

cause notice / e-mails / letters mentioned at Para 03 above.

5. And whereas, in terms of Rule 12(2) of M.S. (R.P.S.) Rules, 2016, RPS agency was
accorded opportunity of personal hearing on 06.11.2024 scheduled vide this office letter of even
number dated 30.10.2024. However, neither any of the RPS Director nor authorized signatories

attended the personal hearing nor any intimation in this regard was received from RPS agency.

6. And whereas, this office continues to receive issues regarding reported violation by RPS

agency, which are as follows:

6.1 British High Commission reported the issue of false e-migration by RPS agency. It is also
reported that Form-I record updated in online DGS Master Checker for seafarers updated by RPS

agency have subsequently been deleted by the RPS agency.

6.2 It is reported that Shri Ahlad Nandan Mahto bearer of INDoS No. 16EL0995 has died
while serving onboard MV RASA (IMO No. 9815848, Iranian Flag). And whereas, it is observed



that seafarer is recruited by RPS agency but e-migrated for a different vessel, ATLAS. And
whereas, RPS agency failed to report the matter, provide any update on the issue and undertake
its responsibilities under M.S. (R&PS) Rules, 2016 and therefore, is in gross violation of extant

rules and Merchant Shipping Notice No. 11 of 2024 dated 03.06.2024.

7. Therefore, it is concluded herein that RPS agency has no valid explanation to tender and
it is evident from all the above that said RPS agency is guilty of conducting its affairs is in
violation of applicable provisions / rules under Merchant Shipping (Recruitment & Placement of
Seafarer) Rules, 2016 promulgated vide Gazette Notification GSR No. 169 (E) dated 15.02.2016
and Merchant Shipping (Maritime Labour) Rules, 2016.

8. Based upon detailed proceedings conducted in the matter and in view of all the above, the
Director Seamen’s employment Office exercising the power vested upon them in accordance

with Rule 12 of Merchant Shipping (Recruitment and Placement of Seafarers) Rules, 2016 orders

following:

8.1 Recruitment and Placement Service (RPS) License bearing No. RPSL-MUM-162207 in
respect of M/s BND Yaat Ship Management Pvt. Ltd is hereby PERMANENTLY
WITHDRAWN by the Director, Seamen’s Employment Office, Mumbai in terms of Rule 12 of
Merchant Shipping (Recruitment & Placement of Seafarer) Rules, 2016 with immediate effect.

8.2 M/s BND Yaat Ship Management Pvt. Ltd & its associated Directors continue to remain
liable for the seafarers who have already been recruited by them and those who are presently

serving onboard.

8.3 The concern Directors of RPS agency M/s BND Yaat Ship Management Pvt. Ltd,
namely, Shri Yasin Hanif Dhalait and Shri Azharuddin Babumiya Shaikh are hereby debarred
from carrying out any maritime related activities under the aegis of The Directorate General of
Shipping for a period of five (05) years and further recommendations shall be forwarded to
Ministry of Corporate Affairs (MCA) for blacklisting of DIN numbers of RPS agency Directors
to restrain them to carry out any business activities in India for a period of five (05) years in

terms of Merchant Shipping Notice No.11 of 2024 dated 03.06.2024.

8.4 The submitted Bank Guarantee amounting to INR 15,00,000/- (INR Fifteen Lacs Only)
of M/s BND Yaat Ship Management Pvt. Ltd is withheld under custody of this office for any,
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contingent issue due to default / violation of extant M.S. (R&PS) Rules, 2016 by M/s BND Yaat
Ship Mgmt. Pvt. Ltd.

0. If, M/s BND Yaat Ship Management Pvt. Ltd, feels aggrieved by the order passed herein,
it may within a period of thirty (30) days of receipt of this order, prefer Ist appeal to the
Principal Officer, Mercantile Marine Department, Mumbai, being the First Appellate Authority
in the matter, in accordance with Rules 19(1) of Merchant Shipping (Recruitment and Placement
of Seafarers) Rules, 2016. [It may be noted that Rule 18 mentioned under Rules 19(1) of
Merchant Shipping (Recruitment and Placement of Seafarers) Rules, 2016 is to be read as Rule

12 view typographical error in Gazette Notification No.G.S.R.169 (E) dated 15.02.2016].

10. This issues with the approval of Director, Seamen' Employment Office, Mumbai.

To,

M/s BND Yaat Ship Management Pvt. Ltd.

Shop No: 8, Shivalay Complex Chs,Plot No:32&33,Sector-1
Sanpada , Navi Mumbai - 400705

Email Id: bndyaatshipmanagement(@gmail.com

Copy to:

I. The Directorate General of shipping, Mumbai {Kind Attn. DDG (Crew), for information.

2. The Principal Officer, Mercantile Marine Department, Mumbai, for kind information.

3. The Directorate General of Shipping, Mumbai (kind Attn. DDG, E-Governance with request
to said withdrawn order, for necessary updation of the said RPS Licence on DGS Website.

4. The Director, Seamen’s Employment Office, Kolkata/Chennai.

5. The Shipping Master Mumbai /Kolkata /Chennai.

6. Guard File.



